(CAPM), which takes into account components such as
the risk-free interest rate, beta and the stock market risk
premium.

Asset management
The purpose of the Group’s asset management is
a capital structure that ensures normal operating
conditions. The Company’s Board of Directors assesses
the capital structure of the Group regularly by monitoring
the equity/assets ratio. On December 31, 2018, the equity/
assets ratio amounted to 49.4 per cent, compared to 46.2
per cent on December 31, 2017.

26. LITIGATION AND DISPUTES
Viking Line is involved in a few legal actions and cases
whose outcome cannot be predicted, but taking into
account the information that is available at present, their
outcome is not expected to have any substantial impact
on consolidated earnings.

27. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE
The Board of Directors of the Company is not aware
of any major events after the balance sheet date that
might influence the financial statements.

Sensitivity analysis, shareholding in Försäkrings Ab Alandia Effect on present value, EUR M
Decrease by 10% of forecasted cash flows from insurance activities - 7.4
Increase by 10% of forecasted cash flows from insurance activities + 7.4
Discount rate 12.6% - 1.7
Discount rate 8.6% + 2.0

Jan 1, 2018– Jan 1, 2017–
EUR M Note Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017

SALES 504.3 520.0

Other operating revenue 2 0.3 1.6

Operating expenses
Goods and services 3 135.8 140.9
Employee expenses 4 90.4 91.9
Depreciation and amortization 5 20.9 22.0
Other operating expenses 6 251.4 259.8

498.4 514.6

OPERATING INCOME 6.2 7.1

Financial income and expenses 7 -1.1 -1.9

INCOME BEFORE APPROPRIATIONS AND TAXES 5.1 5.2

Appropriations 8 -1.5 -4.2

Income taxes 9 -0.5 -0.1

INCOME FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 3.1 0.8

Parent company income statement

Parent company financial
statements

105104 VIKING LINE ANNUAL REPORT 2018VIKING LINE ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FINANCIAL REVIEWFINANCIAL REVIEW  |  Parent company financial statements

Parent company balance sheet

EUR M Note Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017

ASSETS

FIXED ASSETS

Intangible assets 10 5.6 5.2

Tangible assets 11
Land 1.0 1.0
Buildings and structures 7.5 8.3
Vessels 244.0 253.4
Machinery and equipment 3.4 3.8
Advance payments 25.9 21.6

281.9 288.1
Shares and participations 12
Shares in Group companies 1.1 1.1
Capital contribution to Group companies 17.6 17.6
Other shares and participations 26.2 26.2

44.9 44.8

TOTAL FIXED ASSETS 332.3 338.1

CURRENT AND FINANCIAL ASSETS

Inventories 13 16.2 17.2

Non-current receivables
Group receivables 10.9 15.2

Current receivables
Trade receivables 10.8 11.4
Group receivables 6.6 6.0
Other current receivables 1.5 0.3
Accrued income and prepaid expenses 14 14.6 20.0

33.5 37.8

Cash and cash equivalents 59.8 66.1

TOTAL CURRENT AND FINANCIAL ASSETS 120.3 136.4

TOTAL ASSETS 452.6 474.4

EUR M Note Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

EQUITY 15

Share capital 1.8 1.8
Retained earnings 73.0 74.4
Income for the financial year 3.1 0.8

TOTAL EQUITY 78.0 77.0

ACCUMULATED APPROPRIATIONS
Accumulated depreciation differences 182.2 180.6

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities 16
Liabilities to credit institutions 103.3 126.8

Current liabilities
Principal payments to credit institutions 23.4 23.4
Accounts payable 22.7 24.7
Group liabilities 1.9 2.0
Other current liabilities 8.5 8.7
Accrued expenses and prepaid income 17 32.6 31.2

89.2 90.0

TOTAL LIABILITIES 192.5 216.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 452.6 474.4

107106 VIKING LINE ANNUAL REPORT 2018VIKING LINE ANNUAL REPORT 2018

FINANCIAL REVIEWFINANCIAL REVIEW  |  Parent company financial statements

Parent company cash flow statement
Jan 1, 2018– Jan 1, 2017–

EUR M Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Income for the financial year 3.1 0.8
Adjustments
  Depreciation and amortization 20.9 22.0
  Capital gains from tangible assets 0.0 -1.1
  Capital gains/losses from investments 0.0 0.0
  Other items not included in cash flow 1.5 4.4
  Interest expenses and other financial expenses 4.0 4.7
  Interest income and other financial income -0.8 -1.1
  Dividend income -2.3 -2.0
  Group contribution received - -0.2
  Income taxes 0.5 0.1

Change in working capital
  Change in current receivables 3.0 -0.1
  Change in inventories 1.1 0.8
  Change in non-interest-bearing liabilities -0.9 -0.8

Interest paid -3.6 -4.2
Financial expenses paid -0.6 -0.8
Interest received 0.9 0.9
Financial income received 0.1 0.1
Taxes paid 1.0 0.0

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 27.7 23.9

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Investments in vessels -9.0 -7.5
Investments in other intangible and tangible assets -1.8 -2.3
Advance payments -4.3 -22.4
EU funding - 0.8
Investments in shares and participations 0.0 -0.1
Divestments of other intangible and tangible assets 0.0 1.1
Divestments of shares and participations 0.0 0.0
Change in non-current receivables 4.3 4.3
Dividends received 2.3 2.0

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES -8.5 -23.9

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Principal payments, non-current liabilities -23.4 -23.4
Dividends paid -2.2 -4.3
Group contribution received - 0.2

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES -25.6 -27.6

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS -6.3 -27.6
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 66.1 93.7

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE YEAR 59.8 66.1

Notes to the parent company’s financial statements

1.   ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

General principles
Viking Line Abp, domiciled in Mariehamn, Åland, is
the parent company of the Viking Line Group. The
Company’s Business Identity Code is 0144983-8.

The financial statements of Viking Line Abp have
been prepared in compliance with Finnish accounting
legislation as well as other national rules and regulations
concerning financial statements.

The financial statements of the Company encompass
the period January 1–December 31, 2018.

Items in foreign currencies
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated
according to the exchange rate on the transaction
date. Receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies
are recognized at the exchange rate prevailing on the
balance sheet date.

Revenue
The Company’s revenue is recognized minus discounts,
indirect taxes and exchange rate differences.

Pension expenses
Outside pension companies are responsible for the
legally mandated pension liability in the Company.
Pension premiums are recognized as expenses in the
income statement for the accounting period to which
they are attributable.